
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND 

THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, 
JACKSONVILLE CONSOLIDATED LODGE NO. 5/30, INC. 

FOR ATTORNEY FEE AND COST REIMBURSEMENT IN CONFLICT SITUATIONS 
. . ~ 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into this .:IS -day 

of Dc.+obu- , 2014, by and between the City of Jacksonville, acting by and through its 

Mayor and Corporation Secretary (hereinafter the "City"), and the Fraternal Order of Police, 

Jacksonville Consolidated Lodge 5-30, Inc., a non profit labor organization (hereinafter the 

"FOP") for attorney fee and cost reimbursement in conflict situations. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2012, City and FOP made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract #7613-05 (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended once previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by increasing the maximum 

indebtedness by the not-to-exceed amount of $72,000.00 to a new total maximum indebtedness of 

$216,000.00 for the period October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2015, and by exercising the 

second of five (5) one (!)-year renewal options so as to extend the term of the Contract to 

September 30, 2015, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement 

remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mntnal promises of the parties contained herein, which 

the parties agree provide good and adequate consideration in return for the benefits received, the 

parties agree as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth herein are accurate, correct, and true and incorporated 

herein by this reference .. 

2. . Section 4 of said Agreement is . amended by increasing the maximum 

indebtedness by the not-to-exceed amount of $72,000.00 to a new total maximum indebtedness of 



$216,000.00 for the period October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2015, and as amended shall 

read as follows: 

"The City shall pay to the FOP the sum of $6,000.00 (Six Thousand Dollars) per 

month from October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2015, for a total maximum 

indebtedness for the period October 1, 2012, through September 30, 2015, of TWO 

HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($216,000.00)." 

4. Section ll of said Agreement is amended by exercising the second of five (5) 

one (I)-year renewal options so as to extend the term of the Agreement to September 30, 2015, 

and as amended shall read as follows: 

"The term of this Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2012, and shall 

extend to September 30, 2015; provided that this Agreement may be renewed for up to 

three (3) one (!)-year renewal terms upon the mutual agreement of the FOP and the 

City's Director of Finance." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument, the terms and conditions 

of the Agreement of August 29, 2012, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and in full 

force and effect. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 

executed by their duly authorized officials. 

WITNESS: 

By: '2..-~ %- r«c~ 
Secretary 

Form Approved: 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

~~ .... ~·-~B._y:~e¥ 
Arlmh•i.,lrr .. t·h,., Officer 

MavorAivin Brown 
1thr.rilv of: 

Order No. 2013-04 

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE 

B~~. ' 

In accordance with the Ordinance Code of the City ()f Jacksonville, I do hereby certify 
that there 1s an unexpended, Qnencumbered, and unhnpounded balance in the appropriation 
sufticient· to cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the· payment of . 
monies provided therein to be paid. · & ~ ~ 

Director of Finance 
City Contract No. 7613-05 
Second Amendment 

G:\Gov't Opern.ti'oos\JMCain\JSO\Amendments\Scc<Jnd.K7613-0S.092314.docX 


